The aggregate of 330,700,000 new Awarded Shares to be issued and allotted by the Company

to the Grantees represent approximately 2.92% of the total number of Shares in issue as at the

date of this announcement and approximately 2.83% of the total number of Shares in issue as

enlarged by the issue and allotment of the new Awarded Shares (assuming that there will be

no other changes in the total number of issued Shares of the Company between the date of this

announcement and the issue and allotment of the new Awarded Shares).

As at the date of this announcement and immediately upon the issue of the Awarded Shares,

assuming that (i) there will be no other changes in the total number of issued Shares of the

Company between the date of this announcement and the issue and allotment of the new

Awarded Shares and (ii) up to 330,700,000 new Shares are issued and allotted pursuant to the

Specific Mandate, the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the
issue and allotment of the

new Awarded Shares and vesting of
the Awarded shares to

the Grantees
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

percentage (%)
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

percentage (%)

Directors
Mr. Zhao John Huan (Note 1) 7,802,539,321 68.76% 7,802,539,321 66.82%
Dr. Lin – – 221,256,000 1.89%

Sub-total for Directors 7,802,539,321 68.76% 8,023,795,321 68.71%

Trustee 4,020,000 0.04% – –
Mr. Lam – – 113,464,000 0.97%

Public Shareholders
Glory Moment Investments Ltd. (Note 2) 840,000,000 7.40% 840,000,000 7.19%
Ms. Kwok King Wa 684,900,000 6.04% 684,900,000 5.87%
Other public Shareholders 2,015,013,000 17.76% 2,015,013,000 17.26%
Sub-total 3,539,913,000 31.20% 3,539,913,000 30.31%

Total 11,346,472,321 100% 11,677,172,321 100%

– 9 –

Notes:

(1) Hony Gold Holdings, L.P. is managed by Hony Gold GP Limited (as general partner). Hony Gold GP

Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hony Group Management Limited, which is owned as to 80% by

Hony Managing Partners Limited. Hony Managing Partners Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Exponential Fortune Group Limited, which is owned by Mr. Zhao John Huan as to 49%. As such, Mr.

Zhao John Huan, Exponential Fortune Group Limited, Hony Managing Partners Limited, Hony Group

Management Limited and Hony Gold GP Limited are deemed to be interested in the shares in which Hony